
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HEALTH)

DATE: Tuesday, 22nd February 2022

TIME: 6.30 p.m.

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Carla Thomas (Chair)
Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne
Cllr. Linda Cluskey
Cllr. Sean Halsall
Cllr. David Irving
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly
Cllr. Nina Killen
Cllr. Michael Roche
Diane Blair, Healthwatch
Brian Clark, Healthwatch

Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Robert Brennan
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Andrew Wilson
Cllr. Christine Howard
Cllr. Maria Bennett
Cllr. Joe Riley
Cllr. Paul Tweed
Cllr. Veronica Webster
Cllr. Christine Maher

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s)  to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to 

debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk  by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the 
d
[...]
of the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the 
Committee held on 31 January 2022 are submitted for 
confirmation as a correct record.

4.  North West Ambulance Service (Pages 17 - 
30)

At the last meeting, Members requested a representative of 
the North West Ambulance Service to be invited to attend the 
next Committee meeting.

Stuart Ryall, Sector Manager, Cheshire and Merseyside 
Area, North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust, to attend, 
to give a presentation (attached).

5.  Public Health Annual Report
The latest Public Health Annual Report, which this year takes 



the form of a short video, will be shown to the Committee.

6.  Adult Social Care Performance (Pages 31 - 
36)

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health).

7.  Care Homes and Safeguarding (Pages 37 - 
64)

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health).

8.  Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Update Report (Pages 65 - 
72)

Joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

9.  Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Health Provider 
Performance Dashboard

(Pages 73 - 
80)

Joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

10.  Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 81 - 
100)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.

11.  Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 101 - 
122)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.



31

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

REMOTE INFORMAL MEETING HELD
ON TUESDAY 4TH JANUARY, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair)
Councillors Cluskey, Halsall, Irving, Jones, John 
Joseph Kelly, Killen, Myers, Pugh (Substitute 
Member for Councillor Brodie-Browne) and Roche

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social 
Care

38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brodie-Browne.

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021, be confirmed as 
a correct record.

41. LIVERPOOL UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST 

The Committee received a presentation from Sir David Dalton, Interim 
Chief Executive, and Clare Morgan, Director of Strategy, of Liverpool 
University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT). The presentation 
outlined the following:

 CQC inspection: context;
 CQC inspection: ratings;
 Fundamental Priorities;
 LUHFT Improvement Plan: The Journey to high Reliability;
 LUHFT Improvement Plan: Summary;
 LUHFT Improvement Plan: Fragile services;
 LUHFT Improvement Plan: Organisational Change;
 System working patient flow opportunity; and
 High reliability.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 4TH JANUARY, 2022

32

The link to the most recent Care Quality Commission inspection report 
was also provided.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The reliability of data to indicate Trust performance.
 Electronic patient records and the ability of various NHS Trusts to 

share data.
 Assurances around the findings of the recent CQC report, 

particularly around fragile services.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted and Sir David Dalton and Clare Morgan be 
thanked for their attendance.

42. INTEGRATED INTERMEDIATE CARE STRATEGY 

The Committee considered the joint report of the Chief Officer of NHS 
Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health, that presented the Sefton Joint Intermediate Care 
Strategy 2021-24. Intermediate Care was defined as a range of integrated 
services that promoted faster recovery from illness; prevented 
unnecessary acute hospital admissions and premature admissions to long-
term care; supported timely discharge from hospital; and maximised 
independent living.

The Sefton Joint Intermediate Care Strategy 2021-24 was attached to the 
report.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Projections for staffing levels, etc. in order to accommodate an 
increasing older population requiring home based care. The 
Cabinet Member would discuss the matter with the Member 
concerned.

 Representations to the Government for increased support for carers 
and care packages at home.

RESOLVED:

That the report and the information on the Sefton Joint Intermediate Care 
Strategy 2021-24 be noted.

43. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE 
REPORT 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 4TH JANUARY, 2022

33

The Committee considered the joint report of the NHS South Sefton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the NHS Southport and Formby 
CCG, that provided an update about the work of the CCGs. The report 
outlined details of the following:

 Update on system changes;
 Blood tube disruption;
 COVID-19 vaccination update;
 Winter well communications;
 Public consultation about hyper acute stroke services underway;
 Roe Lane and Christiana Hartley patients surveyed;
 GP COVID-19 access survey begins to roll out;
 GP practice access;
 Practice self-care for life;
 Update on Shaping Care Together;
 New pilot to be launched at Liverpool Hospital's Emergency 

Departments;
 Sefton residents to be part of ground-breaking cancer trial;
 ‘Lung MOTs’ to find cancer cases sooner to be expanded in 

Merseyside;
 Sefton head pharmacist receives honour from the royal family; and
 Governing Body meetings.

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer for the Sefton CCGs, was in attendance to 
present the update report and to respond to questions raised by Members 
of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the update report submitted by the Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, be received.

44. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, that 
provided data on key performance areas, together with responses for the 
Friends and Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS 
Trust and Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. Information 
on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme for both 
CCGs was included within the data.

Fiona Taylor, Chief Officer for the Sefton CCGs, was in attendance to 
present the data and to respond to questions raised by Members of the 
Committee. A verbal update was provided on Covid vaccines.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the
following issues:

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 4TH JANUARY, 2022

34

 Whether Covid was likely to add to performance pressures over the 
following weeks.

 Particularly in relation to stroke services, if ambulance performance 
could be included within the data for future performance reports 
provided to the Committee. A representative of the North West 
Ambulance Services could be invited to attend the next Committee 
meeting.

 The process regarding the provision of health services for refugees. 
A briefing note could be provided.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted;

(2) the Chief Officer for the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be
requested to:

(a) include information on ambulance performance within the 
data for future performance reports provided to the 
Committee; and

(b) provide a briefing note to the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, outlining the process regarding the provision of 
health services for refugees; and

(3) consideration be given to inviting a representative of the North West 
Ambulance Services to attend the next Committee meeting.

45. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fall within the remit of the Committee.

A revised version of the Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social 
Care, attached to the report at Appendix A, had been circulated prior to the 
Committee, that outlined information on the following:

 Care Homes - Vaccination
 Adult Social Care Budget, including external grants
 Sefton’s Adults Safeguarding Board
 Mental Health Services
 Alternatives to Crisis
 Brain in Hand App
 Sensory Services
 Performance
 Integrated Care Teams (ICTs) Updates
 Complaints Update

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 4TH JANUARY, 2022

35

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, attended the 
meeting to present his report and to respond to any questions.

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 COVID-19 Update
 Pharmacy Needs Assessment
 Breastfeeding
 Seasonal Influenza
 Residential Rehabilitation
 PH Service Plan
 Mental Health
 Dunes SplashWorld
 Leisure Update
 Summary of Leisure Summer Holiday Activity 2021
 Adult Social Care & Health

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the
following issue:

 The increase in figures relating to abuse occurring in care homes. 
The Cabinet Member would provide additional information.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.

46. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
2021/22; reporting on progress of the Mental Health Issues Working 
Group; reporting on progress of work on the Integrated Care Partnership; 
identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key 
Decision Forward Plan; receiving an update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; reporting on 
progress made by the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee to consider 
proposals for the reconfiguration of the hyper-acute stroke services across 
North Merseyside and West Lancashire; and noting the update from 
Healthwatch Sefton.

The Work Programme for 2021/22 was set out at Appendix A to the report, 
to be considered, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed.

There was just one Decision within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan, 
attached to the report at Appendix B, that fell under this Committee’s remit, 
and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 4TH JANUARY, 2022

36

An update on recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, was 
attached to the report at Appendix C.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the
following issue:

 Consideration could be given to inviting a representative of the 
North West Ambulance Service to attend the next Committee 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted;

(2) a representative of the North West Ambulance Service be invited to 
attend the next Committee meeting;

(3) the progress made by the Mental Health Issues Working Group be 
noted;

(4) progress made on work on the Integrated Care Partnership be 
noted;

(5) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
January – 30 April 2022, be noted;

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;

(7) the progress made on the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee, to 
consider proposals for the reconfiguration of the hyper-acute stroke 
services across North Merseyside and West Lancashire, be noted; 
and

(8) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined
in Appendix C to the report, be noted.

47. COVID-19 UPDATE 

Margaret Jones, Director of Public Health, provided a verbal update on the 
latest position in relation to developments with Covid-19, particularly in 
relation to the new Omicron variant, including figures provided for the 
previous month; rates by age groups; availability of tests; cases in care 
homes within Sefton; Public Health work with schools; business continuity; 
and take-up of vaccines.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 4TH JANUARY, 2022

37

 Pregnancy and the Covid-19 vaccine.
 The likely impact of the new variant on the most vulnerable 

residents.
 The likelihood of reinfection amongst the population who had 

received the booster vaccination.

RESOLVED:

That the update on the Covid-19 situation in Sefton be noted.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

39

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

SPECIAL MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair)
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Halsall, Irving, John Joseph Kelly and 
Killen

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative

38. INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the Special Meeting of the 
Committee and introductions took place.

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cluskey and Jones; 
Diane Blair, Healthwatch; and Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – 
Adult Social Care.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

41. CLINICAL SERVICES INTEGRATION - LIVERPOOL UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer requesting the Committee to consider each of the proposals in 
relation to the next phase of clinical service integration for a number of 
services delivered by Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
(LUFT), as set out at Appendix A to the report, and seeking to determine 
whether the proposals constituted a substantial development or variation 
for Sefton residents. Appendix A to the report set out the background to 
the matter; the strategic context; and an overview of the proposals in 
relation to the following specialities:

 General surgery;
 Vascular services;
 Urology services;
 Nephrology services; and
 Breast services.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - MONDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2022

40

Appendix A also outlined the duty to consult with local authority Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees; the public consultation approach to be 
taken; the indicative timeline and milestones; and a conclusion.

Carole Hill, Director of Strategy, Communications and Integration, 
Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Groups; and Dr John Brennan, Interim 
Medical Director, were in attendance to present the proposals and to 
respond to questions raised by Members of the Committee. 

Dr. Brennan gave a presentation on the Clinical Services Reconfiguration 
Schemes that outlined the following:

 Integration and Reconfiguration Programme – Context;
 Integration and Reconfiguration Programme – Progress to Date;
 Integration and Reconfiguration Schemes 2022;
 Clinical Recommendation for Site Conf
[...]
 my briefing on the 10th January 2022.  

 All areas of Sefton experienced extremely high rates of Coronavirus infection in 
December and into January, reflecting widespread transmission, especially 
amongst school age children and their families.

 The number of patients with Coronavirus in local hospitals rose sharply from the 
end of December through to the start of January.  Covid bed occupancy in 
Southport and Ormskirk Hospital Trust,  Liverpool University Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust, and St Helen’s and Knowsley Teaching Hospital NHS Trust 
increased to 16% (442 beds) week ending 4th January compared to 10% (251 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



APPENDIX B

beds) at the end of the previous week.  Covid bed occupancy was just over two 
fifths of the level reached in January 2021 (1007 beds).

 Fortunately, early assessments suggested that vaccines provided protection 
against severe disease.

Seasonal Influenza
A verbal update was given on the Sefton Council Staff Flu Vaccination Programme. 
This year’s programme consists of both work-place clinics and a voucher scheme 
which allows staff to book an appointment with a number of community pharmacies. 
The uptake of the work-place clinics has been lower than expected to date, though 
final data is not yet available. A full evaluation and report will be produced is expected 
in May 2022.

Public Health Annual Report
The Director of Public Health is required to produce an independent annual report on 
the health and wellbeing of their population highlighting key issues. I received an 
update of the 2021 annual report for Sefton, which will focus on the coronavirus 
pandemic, looking at its impact across a number of sectors, the key partnership 
working, and the lessons learned along the way.

Dunes SplashWorld
Work on site had been progressing in accordance with the agreed programme up to 
the Christmas break.  A painting sub-contractor went in liquidation shortly after and 
this has delayed commencement of the p
[...]
ool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; to report on progress made by the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee in considering proposals for the reconfiguration of the hyper-acute stroke 
services across North Merseyside and West Lancashire; and to note the update by 
Healthwatch Sefton.

Recommendations:

That:

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
noted, along with any additional items to be included within the Work 
Programme for 2022/23 and thereon be agreed;

(2) progress made to date of work on the Integrated Care Partnership be noted;

(3) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 
remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 
above;

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted;

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



(5) the progress made on the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee in considering 
proposals for the reconfiguration of the hyper-acute stroke services across North 
Merseyside and West Lancashire, be noted; and

(6) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined in Appendix 
C to the report, be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2021/22; to identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee “adds value” to the Council; and to comply with a 
decision of the Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

43

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair)
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Cluskey, Halsall, Irving, Jones, John 
Joseph Kelly, Killen, and Pugh (Substitute Member 
for Councillor Brodie-Browne)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social 
Care

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brodie-Browne; 
Diane Blair, Healthwatch; and Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – 
Health and Wellbeing.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Minutes of the remote, informal meeting held on 4 January 2022 
were approved as a correct record; and

(2) the Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 31 January 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

45. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE 

Further to Minutes Nod. 44 (3) and 46 (2) of the remote informal meeting 
of 4 January 2022, Stuart Ryall, Sector Manager, Cheshire and 
Merseyside Area, North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS), 
attended the meeting, to give a presentation on performance for Quarter 2 
and October 2021 for NWAS, in respect of each of the Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs).

The presentation outlined:

 Southport and Formby CCG:
o Resources;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2022

44

o Performance;
o Incidents; and
o Outcomes.

 South Sefton CCG:
o Resources;
o Performance;
o Incidents; and
o Outcomes.

 Information on the Mental Health Car.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Clarification on vehicles available for NWAS and incidents attended 
by the Mental Health Car.

 Changes anticipated in acute stroke services and the possibility of 
obtaining additional resources in the north of the Borough.

 Journey times for acute stroke patients from Southport to Aintree 
Hospital.

 The advantages of better quality of care over increased journey 
times.

 Ambulance response times during the pandemic.
 Input to the service by the military.
 Cross-border use of ambulances.
 The safety of the service at the current time.
 The Patient Transport Service.
 Staff sickness levels during the past two years.
 Concerns regarding the relaxation of covid rules.
 Increases in population and the number of vehicles available.
 Commissioning for the service by the host authority, Blackpool 

CCG.
 IT developments for reducing handover waiting times at hospitals.
 Demographic changes to data and implications.
 The inclusion of information on ambulance performance within the 

data for future performance reports provided to the Committee.
 Appreciation and thanks to the staff and service.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted, and Stuart Ryall be thanked for his 
attendance.

46. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

The Director of Public Health was required to produce an independent 
annual report on the health and wellbeing of their population, highlighting 
key issues. The 2021 annual report for Sefton took the form of a short 
video, rather than a written report, and focused on the coronavirus 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2022

45

pandemic, looking at its impact across a number of sectors, the key 
partnership working, and the lessons learned along the way.

RESOLVED:

That a link to the Public Health Annual Report video be provided to 
Members of the Committee, to enable them to view it:

https://youtu.be/OdN8Emo3bCk

47. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health, updating Members and requesting comments 
regarding Adult Social Care Performance and changes to the current 
reporting framework in line with the implementation of the Health and 
Social Care Bill.

The report set out details of the current performance framework. The new 
regime was outlined, together with implications for regional assurance; 
inspection; self-assessment; and core data. Further information would be 
provided in due course.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Recruitment and retention issues within the care sector, including 
hours; salary; the use of overseas workers; and potential career 
development.

 Reablement and intermediate care.
 The social value placed on working in the care sector and the 

outcome of a recent recruitment campaign.
 The historic practice of Members of the Council visiting care homes, 

as part of the inspection regime.
 The potential for creative solutions in encouraging young people to 

consider working in the care sector to be explored.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

48. CARE HOMES AND SAFEGUARDING 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health providing assurance of the policies and 
procedures in place to address any safeguarding concerns in care homes 
within Sefton. The report outlined the number of care homes; types of 
placements; requirements of the Care Act; duty on care homes; 
safeguarding referrals; types of abuse including neglect and acts of 
omission; and the role of Adult Social Care in addressing issues within 

https://youtu.be/OdN8Emo3bCk


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2022

46

care homes. The policy on Management of Organisational Safeguarding 
Concerns in Sefton was attached to the report.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Numbers of safeguarding referrals as a percentage. Regional and 
national figures could be provided as context.

 Any complaints were categorised and detail could be provided.
 The reduction in referrals made during the pandemic.
 The role of the Safeguarding Board and the prevention agenda.

That the report be noted and comments received.

49. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the joint report of the NHS South Sefton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the NHS Southport and Formby 
CCG, that provided an update about the work of the CCGs. The report 
outlined details of the following:

 System updates;
 Planning and recovery;
 White paper on integrating health and social care published;
 COVID-19 vaccination update;
 GP practice access;
 Infection prevention measures;
 Last calls for GP COVID-19 access survey;
 Consider an NHS career says chief officer as she reflects on 40 

years of service;
 Integrating and improving blood cancer services in North Mersey;
 Ground-breaking cancer trial comes to Sefton; and
 Governing Body meetings.

Martin McDowell, Deputy Chief Officer for the Sefton CCGs, attended the 
meeting to present the update report and to respond to questions raised 
by Members of the Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The NHS Galleri clinical trial and raising of awareness of GP 
practices of the trial.

 The extension of the Covid 19 vaccination programme to 5- to 11-
year-olds in a clinical risk group and increase of publicity for parents 
who wished to take up the offer.

 The future of pop-up vaccine clinics in the Borough.
 Issues with GP access and the apparent lack of referral to the GP 

Extended Access scheme.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2022

47

 The possibility of a fourth covid vaccine being offered.

RESOLVED:

That the update report submitted by the Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, be received.

50. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, that 
provided data on key performance areas, together with responses for the 
Friends and Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS 
Trust and Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. Information 
on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme for both 
CCGs was included within the data. 

Martin McDowell, Deputy Chief Officer for the Sefton CCGs, attended the 
meeting to present the data and to respond to questions raised by 
Members of the Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 A&E experience at the Royal Liverpool University Hospital, 
compared to Aintree Hospital.

 The inclusion of information on ambulance performance within the 
data for future performance reports provided to the Committee.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and

(2) the Chief Officer for the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be 
requested to include information on ambulance performance within 
the data for future performance reports provided to the Committee.

51. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fall within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:

 Life Course Commissioning;
 Adult Social Care Budget:

o External grants;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2022

48

 Integration and National Policy Update;
 Adult Social Care Complaints Overview;
 System Pressures - Hospital and Access into Social Care;
 National Policy:

o Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund: purpose 
and conditions 2022 to 2023;

o Available Funding;
o 2022/2023 policy expectations and funding conditions;

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus:
o Admission into care;
o Carers Services;
o Employment;
o Housing; and

 Safeguarding.

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, attended the 
meeting to present his report and to respond to any questions.

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 COVID-19 Update;
 Seasonal Influenza;
 Public Health Annual Report;
 Dunes Splash World;
 Leisure Update:

o Leisure Centre Updates;
o Active Aquatics Service;
o Leisure Development Offer;
o Leisure General;
o Active Workforce;

 Active Sefton GP Referral Based Services:
o Partnership work through Living Well Sefton and wider VCS
o Attendance at Primary Care Networks;
o Individual Surgery Meetings;
o Mersey Care;
o Integrated Care Partnership;
o Public Health / CCG;
o Internal communications support;
o Access to EMIS and other ICT developments;
o Accessing referrals on behalf of patients; and
o Work with UK Active.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.

52. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 22ND FEBRUARY, 2022

49

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year 2021/22; reporting on progress of work on the 
Integrated Care Partnership; identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; receiving an update on 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; reporting on progress made by the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee in considering proposals for the reconfiguration of the hyper-
acute stroke services across North Merseyside and West Lancashire; and 
noting the update by Healthwatch Sefton.

The Work Programme for 2021/22 was set out at Appendix A to the report, 
to be considered, along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed.

There were five Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan, 
attached to the report at Appendix B, that fell under this Committee’s remit, 
and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

An update on recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, was 
attached to the report at Appendix C.

RESOLVED:

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted;

(2) progress made to date of work on the Integrated Care Partnership 
be noted;

(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
March to 30 June 2022, be noted;

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;

(5) the progress made on the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee in 
considering proposals for the reconfiguration of the hyper-acute 
stroke services across North Merseyside and West Lancashire, be 
noted; and

(6) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined 
in Appendix C to the report, be noted.


